Reclassification of property, plant and equipment
deriving from finance leases under IAS 17 (Note 8)  (249)

Reclassification of advance payments of lease
contracts in force at December 31, 2018  (178)

Accounts receivable for subleases  18

Impact of IFRS 16 on assets at transition date  7,616

Opening balance of lease liabilities at January 1,
2019 (Note 20)  7,705

Impact of IFRS 16 on lease liabilities of companies
held for sale at December 31, 2018 (1)  152

Reclassification of finance lease liabilities under IAS
17 at December 31, 2018  (201)

Reclassification of other liabilities at December 31,
2018  (56)

Impact of IFRS 16 on liabilities at transition date
 7,600

Impact of IFRS 16 on equity at transition date
(Note 17)  16

(1) Antares, Telefónica Móviles Guatemala and Telefónica Móviles El Salvador (see
Note 30).

Consolidated Financial Statements 2020
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 Telefónica, S. A. 13

Following is a summary of estimated impacts of IFRS 16 on
the Group’s consolidated income statement in 2019,
presented on a voluntary basis:

2019

Millions of euros IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 Impact

Revenues  48,422  48,422  —

Other income  2,842  3,032  (190)

Supplies  (13,635)  (14,490)  855

Personnel expenses  (8,066)  (8,070)  4

Other expenses  (14,444)  (15,284)  840

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION (OIBDA)  15,119  13,610  1,509

Depreciation and amortization  (10,582)  (8,950)  (1,632)

OPERATING INCOME  4,537  4,660  (123)

Share of income (loss) of investments accounted for by the equity method  13  13  —

Finance income  842  842  —

Exchange gains  2,461  2,449  12

Finance costs  (2,795)  (2,599)  (196)

Exchange losses  (2,340)  (2,310)  (30)

Net financial expense  (1,832)  (1,618)  (214)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX  2,718  3,055  (337)

Corporate income tax  (1,054)  (1,104)  50

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  1,664  1,951  (287)

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent  1,142  1,383  (241)

Attributable to non-controlling interests  522  568  (46)

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent
(euros)  0.16  0.20  (0.05)

The impact in Other income is due to the different approach
under IFRS 16 to determine the gain on sale and leaseback
transactions (see Note 20).

In addition, the statement of cash flows is also impacted by
IFRS 16. The main impact is the recording within the “cash
flow from financing activities” of principal payments for lease
contracts amounting to  1,787 and 1,518 million euros in
2020 and 2019, respectively (see Note 20), as well as the
recording of interests related to said contracts under the